
Brazoria County, Texas 

E. J.  King

County Judge

Dude Payne

Commissioner Precinct I

L. M. "Matt" Sebesta, Jr.

Commissioner Precinct II

Stacy L. Adams

Commissioner Precinct III

Mary Ruth Rhodenbaugh

Commissioner Precinct IV

Fiscal Year 2011 Adopted Budget



BUDGET CERTIFICATE

STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF BRAZORIA

E. J. King, County Judge

Joyce Hudman, County Clerk

Connie Garner, County Auditor

My Commission expires:

(Seal)

BUDGET FOR BRAZORIA COUNTY, 
TEXAS BUDGET YEAR OF OCTOBER 1, 
2010 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

We, E. J. King, County Judge; Joyce Hudman, County Clerk; 
and Connie Garner, County Auditor of Brazoria County, Texas, 
do hereby certify that the attached budget is a true and correct 
copy of the budget of Brazoria County, Texas, as passed and 
approved by Commissioners' Court of said county on the 14th of 
September, 2010. A copy of said budget appears on file in the 
office of the County Clerk of said county.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me, 
the undersigned authority, this the 
14th day of September, 2010.









General Fund Budget
FY 2011



Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Property Tax Revenue          72,590,093 72,433,367 75,080,313 75,080,313

Licenses & Permits            1,002,000 1,130,000 1,085,000 1,085,000

Intergovernmental Revenue     1,321,414 1,321,414 1,367,914 1,367,914

Fees of Office                6,010,750 6,271,050 6,256,050 6,256,050

Fines & Forfeitures           2,775,050 2,900,050 2,800,050 2,800,050

Investment Income             735,000 735,000 735,000 735,000

Miscellaneous Revenue         999,000 934,000 1,054,000 1,054,000

Transfer from others          150,000 150,000 200,000 200,000

85,583,307 85,874,881 88,578,327 88,578,327
Fund Totals



Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           59,796,251 61,037,712 61,075,581 61,075,581

Operating Expenditures        24,523,064 24,459,034 24,240,372 24,240,372

Capital Outlay                963,258 1,441,760 1,830,860 1,830,860

Transfer to Others            1,062,500 2,273,500 2,473,500 2,473,500

86,345,073 89,212,006 89,620,313 89,620,313
Fund Totals



Dept 100

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Judge

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           376,506 388,581 388,615 388,615

Operating Expenditures        15,650 15,650 15,650 15,650

392,156 404,231 404,265 404,265
Dept Totals



Dept 101

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Commissioner Precinct 1

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           285,117 284,144 284,242 284,242

Operating Expenditures        12,750 15,200 15,200 15,200

297,867 299,344 299,442 299,442
Dept Totals



Dept 102

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Commissioner Precinct 2

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           328,571 339,884 339,986 339,986

Operating Expenditures        17,811 17,811 17,811 17,811

346,382 357,695 357,797 357,797
Dept Totals



Dept 103

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Commissioner Precinct 3

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           343,592 349,139 349,194 349,194

Operating Expenditures        17,784 17,784 17,784 17,784

361,376 366,923 366,978 366,978
Dept Totals



Dept 104

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Commissioner Precinct 4

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           322,121 333,247 333,347 333,347

Operating Expenditures        11,285 11,285 11,285 11,285

333,406 344,532 344,632 344,632
Dept Totals



Dept 105

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Records Management & Comm

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           63,533 96 0 0

Operating Expenditures        3,326 3,326 0 0

66,859 3,422 0 0
Dept Totals



Dept 110

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Clerk

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           2,156,809 2,176,638 2,176,732 2,176,732

Operating Expenditures        66,821 61,792 61,792 61,792

2,223,630 2,238,430 2,238,524 2,238,524
Dept Totals



Dept 115

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Veteran's Service

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           116,375 166,752 166,765 166,765

Operating Expenditures        2,900 3,615 3,615 3,615

119,275 170,367 170,380 170,380
Dept Totals



Dept 120

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Emergency Management

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           201,530 182,867 182,950 182,950

Operating Expenditures        61,150 60,550 60,550 60,550

Capital Outlay                0 25,000 0 0

Transfer to Others            60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

322,680 328,417 303,500 303,500
Dept Totals



Dept 149

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Non-Departmental

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

Operating Expenditures        1,341,696 1,361,696 1,404,424 1,404,424

Transfer to Others            100,000 100,000 300,000 300,000

1,691,696 1,711,696 1,954,424 1,954,424
Dept Totals



Dept 201

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Court @ Law #1

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           336,475 343,067 343,111 343,111

Operating Expenditures        35,200 35,200 35,200 35,200

371,675 378,267 378,311 378,311
Dept Totals



Dept 202

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Court @ Law #2

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           336,342 342,933 342,968 342,968

Operating Expenditures        37,900 38,800 38,800 38,800

374,242 381,733 381,768 381,768
Dept Totals



Dept 203

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Court @ Law #3

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           337,085 342,672 342,775 342,775

Operating Expenditures        38,400 34,600 34,600 34,600

375,485 377,272 377,375 377,375
Dept Totals



Dept 204

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Court @ Law #4

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           337,343 343,863 343,898 343,898

Operating Expenditures        33,100 29,500 29,500 29,500

370,443 373,363 373,398 373,398
Dept Totals



Dept 210

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Probate Court Investigations

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           123,823 128,549 128,563 128,563

Operating Expenditures        3,371 3,371 3,371 3,371

127,194 131,920 131,934 131,934
Dept Totals



Dept 215

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

District Courts

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,123,743 1,161,696 1,161,738 1,161,738

Operating Expenditures        272,305 272,305 272,305 272,305

1,396,048 1,434,001 1,434,043 1,434,043
Dept Totals



Dept 225

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

District Clerk

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,570,249 1,593,682 1,593,757 1,593,757

Operating Expenditures        72,959 73,659 73,659 73,659

1,643,208 1,667,341 1,667,416 1,667,416
Dept Totals



Dept 231

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 1;1

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           339,452 352,320 352,356 352,356

Operating Expenditures        8,401 8,401 8,401 8,401

347,853 360,721 360,757 360,757
Dept Totals



Dept 232

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 1;2

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           327,564 340,175 340,205 340,205

Operating Expenditures        10,150 10,150 10,150 10,150

337,714 350,325 350,355 350,355
Dept Totals



Dept 233

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 2;1

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           365,834 368,546 368,583 368,583

Operating Expenditures        24,600 24,150 9,900 9,900

390,434 392,696 378,483 378,483
Dept Totals



Dept 234

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 2;2

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           427,133 433,883 433,924 433,924

Operating Expenditures        8,350 8,890 8,890 8,890

435,483 442,773 442,814 442,814
Dept Totals



Dept 235

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 3;1

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           318,060 323,950 323,968 323,968

Operating Expenditures        10,201 11,804 24,554 24,554

328,261 335,754 348,522 348,522
Dept Totals



Dept 236

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 3;2

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           261,013 270,341 270,376 270,376

Operating Expenditures        7,800 7,150 7,150 7,150

268,813 277,491 277,526 277,526
Dept Totals



Dept 237

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 4;1

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           376,359 382,339 382,383 382,383

Operating Expenditures        29,446 22,446 22,446 22,446

405,805 404,785 404,829 404,829
Dept Totals



Dept 238

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Justice of the Peace # 4;2

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           337,304 350,189 350,223 350,223

Operating Expenditures        12,650 12,650 12,650 12,650

349,954 362,839 362,873 362,873
Dept Totals



Dept 250

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Judicial Miscellaneous

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

Operating Expenditures        1,355,000 1,355,000 1,355,000 1,355,000

1,370,000 1,370,000 1,370,000 1,370,000
Dept Totals



Dept 251

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Indigent Defense

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           55,680 57,873 57,953 57,953

Operating Expenditures        2,246,000 2,246,000 2,246,000 2,246,000

2,301,680 2,303,873 2,303,953 2,303,953
Dept Totals



Dept 255

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Bail Bond Board

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           100,050 104,068 104,078 104,078

Operating Expenditures        2,595 3,400 3,400 3,400

102,645 107,468 107,478 107,478
Dept Totals



Dept 260

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

District Attorney

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           4,520,400 4,656,438 4,657,368 4,657,368

Operating Expenditures        108,810 106,810 106,810 106,810

Transfer to Others            94,000 94,000 109,000 109,000

4,723,210 4,857,248 4,873,178 4,873,178
Dept Totals



Dept 270

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Child Support

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           199,427 207,379 207,390 207,390

Operating Expenditures        2,634 3,065 3,065 3,065

202,061 210,444 210,455 210,455
Dept Totals



Dept 275

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Juror Fees and Costs

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        410,000 410,000 410,000 410,000

410,000 410,000 410,000 410,000
Dept Totals



Dept 280

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Law Library

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Transfer to Others            34,500 35,500 35,500 35,500

34,500 35,500 35,500 35,500
Dept Totals



Dept 300

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Auditor

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,061,388 1,098,597 1,098,685 1,098,685

Operating Expenditures        13,781 13,677 13,677 13,677

1,075,169 1,112,274 1,112,362 1,112,362
Dept Totals



Dept 305

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Purchasing

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           408,430 477,609 477,609 477,609

Operating Expenditures        20,813 20,813 20,813 20,813

429,243 498,422 498,422 498,422
Dept Totals



Dept 310

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Treasurer

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           252,441 262,111 262,138 262,138

Operating Expenditures        159,787 159,787 159,787 159,787

412,228 421,898 421,925 421,925
Dept Totals



Dept 315

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Human Resources

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           357,026 353,665 353,693 353,693

Operating Expenditures        30,938 24,682 31,753 31,753

387,964 378,347 385,446 385,446
Dept Totals



Dept 320

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Tax Office

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           2,501,330 2,575,380 2,575,633 2,575,633

Operating Expenditures        348,061 368,262 368,262 368,262

Capital Outlay                20,000 20,000 0 0

2,869,391 2,963,642 2,943,895 2,943,895
Dept Totals



Dept 330

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Information Systems

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,643,222 1,647,752 1,647,758 1,647,758

Operating Expenditures        1,820,107 1,918,531 1,907,116 1,907,116

Capital Outlay                0 60,875 63,175 63,175

3,463,329 3,627,158 3,618,049 3,618,049
Dept Totals



Dept 335

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Appraisal District Assessment

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        580,000 580,000 650,000 650,000

580,000 580,000 650,000 650,000
Dept Totals



Dept 350

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Elections

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           175,000 155,000 155,000 155,000

Operating Expenditures        142,800 147,083 147,083 147,083

317,800 302,083 302,083 302,083
Dept Totals



Dept 375

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Building Maintenance

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,374,254 1,415,615 1,417,627 1,417,627

Operating Expenditures        1,557,550 1,597,550 1,567,550 1,567,550

Capital Outlay                165,400 508,116 790,616 790,616

3,097,204 3,521,281 3,775,793 3,775,793
Dept Totals



Dept 376

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Construction Management

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           64,554 66,972 67,309 67,309

64,554 66,972 67,309 67,309
Dept Totals



Dept 380

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Property Insurance

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        850,000 850,000 850,000 850,000

850,000 850,000 850,000 850,000
Dept Totals



Dept 390

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Airport

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Transfer to Others            0 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000

0 1,200,000 1,200,000 1,200,000
Dept Totals



Dept 400

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Ambulance EMS

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        96,000 96,000 96,000 96,000

96,000 96,000 96,000 96,000
Dept Totals



Dept 405

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Fire Protection

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        566,000 566,000 566,000 566,000

566,000 566,000 566,000 566,000
Dept Totals



Dept 411

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Constable-Precinct 1

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           315,471 327,331 327,753 327,753

Operating Expenditures        17,495 17,595 17,595 17,595

332,966 344,926 345,348 345,348
Dept Totals



Dept 412

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Constable-Precinct 2

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           334,858 347,169 347,523 347,523

Operating Expenditures        38,420 68,305 66,505 66,505

Capital Outlay                0 43,700 43,000 43,000

373,278 459,174 457,028 457,028
Dept Totals



Dept 413

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Constable-Precinct 3

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           323,471 333,371 334,002 334,002

Operating Expenditures        42,730 45,544 45,544 45,544

Capital Outlay                25,000 21,000 21,000 21,000

391,201 399,915 400,546 400,546
Dept Totals



Dept 414

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Constable-Precinct 4

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           331,502 345,788 346,319 346,319

Operating Expenditures        31,200 43,200 48,000 48,000

362,702 388,988 394,319 394,319
Dept Totals



Dept 425

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Tx Dept of Public Safety (DPS)

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           126,341 131,507 131,526 131,526

126,341 131,507 131,526 131,526
Dept Totals



Dept 430

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Sheriff

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           11,124,105 11,440,788 11,449,061 11,449,061

Operating Expenditures        1,769,363 1,793,199 1,671,451 1,671,451

Capital Outlay                316,463 384,368 384,368 384,368

Transfer to Others            0 10,000 10,000 10,000

13,209,931 13,628,355 13,514,880 13,514,880
Dept Totals



Dept 445

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Inmate Community Service Work

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           82,592 82,592 82,592 82,592

Operating Expenditures        46,263 45,458 45,458 45,458

128,855 128,050 128,050 128,050
Dept Totals



Dept 450

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Mental Hlth-Mental Retardation

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000

220,000 220,000 220,000 220,000
Dept Totals



Dept 455

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Actions

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
Dept Totals



Dept 460

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Helpline

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000
Dept Totals



Dept 465

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Marine Protection Service

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000

12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000
Dept Totals



Dept 500

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Detention Center

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           9,376,098 9,523,428 9,534,904 9,534,904

Operating Expenditures        4,885,350 4,331,350 4,261,350 4,261,350

Capital Outlay                0 22,601 22,601 22,601

14,261,448 13,877,379 13,818,855 13,818,855
Dept Totals



Dept 505

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

CSCD

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        80,412 86,134 86,134 86,134

80,412 86,134 86,134 86,134
Dept Totals



Dept 510

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Juvenile Probation

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           4,759,806 5,106,304 5,114,204 5,114,204

Operating Expenditures        798,589 1,004,060 949,535 949,535

Capital Outlay                60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

Transfer to Others            675,000 675,000 675,000 675,000

6,293,395 6,845,364 6,798,739 6,798,739
Dept Totals



Dept 555

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Flood Plain Administrator

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           190,734 198,564 198,564 198,564

Operating Expenditures        6,128 5,295 5,295 5,295

Capital Outlay                0 25,000 25,000 25,000

196,862 228,859 228,859 228,859
Dept Totals



Dept 651

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Health

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,041,322 849,225 849,702 849,702

Operating Expenditures        82,448 93,105 84,998 84,998

Transfer to Others            9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

1,132,770 951,330 943,700 943,700
Dept Totals



Dept 652

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Indigent Health Care

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           115,878 81,964 81,992 81,992

Operating Expenditures        2,058,461 2,086,539 2,080,699 2,080,699

2,174,339 2,168,503 2,162,691 2,162,691
Dept Totals



Dept 653

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Water Lab

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           174,595 181,360 181,436 181,436

Operating Expenditures        42,525 42,525 42,525 42,525

217,120 223,885 223,961 223,961
Dept Totals



Dept 654

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Environmental Health

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           650,068 627,838 628,078 628,078

Operating Expenditures        35,780 35,180 35,180 35,180

685,848 663,018 663,258 663,258
Dept Totals



Dept 660

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Children Protective Services

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        113,868 113,868 113,868 113,868

Transfer to Others            90,000 90,000 75,000 75,000

203,868 203,868 188,868 188,868
Dept Totals



Dept 665

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

County Welfare

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           132,162 129,208 129,208 129,208

Operating Expenditures        13,500 13,950 13,950 13,950

145,662 143,158 143,158 143,158
Dept Totals



Dept 700

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Library Administration

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           4,081,060 4,189,248 4,189,935 4,189,935

Operating Expenditures        957,065 969,427 969,427 969,427

5,038,125 5,158,675 5,159,362 5,159,362
Dept Totals



Dept 705

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Museum

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           400,483 415,880 415,960 415,960

Operating Expenditures        15,550 15,550 15,550 15,550

Capital Outlay                96,100 96,100 96,100 96,100

512,133 527,530 527,610 527,610
Dept Totals



Dept 710

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Parks and Recreation

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,663,218 1,708,626 1,710,216 1,710,216

Operating Expenditures        588,400 587,670 552,670 552,670

Capital Outlay                75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

2,326,618 2,371,296 2,337,886 2,337,886
Dept Totals



Dept 718

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Fairgrounds

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           62,321 64,694 64,891 64,891

Operating Expenditures        105,000 105,000 105,000 105,000

Capital Outlay                100,000 100,000 250,000 250,000

267,321 269,694 419,891 419,891
Dept Totals



Dept 800

Fund 100  General Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Agriculture Extension

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           420,031 309,815 309,815 309,815

Operating Expenditures        31,635 31,635 31,635 31,635

451,666 341,450 341,450 341,450
Dept Totals



Road & Bridge Budget
FY 2011



Fund 205  Road & Bridge Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Property Tax Revenue          18,845,056 16,060,429 17,993,602 17,993,602

Fees of Office                611,500 611,500 611,500 611,500

Investment Income             300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

19,756,556 16,971,929 18,905,102 18,905,102
Fund Totals



Fund 205  Road & Bridge Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           9,844,842 9,965,298 9,965,298 9,965,298

Operating Expenditures        9,917,381 9,015,004 8,362,504 8,362,504

Capital Outlay                1,594,500 3,531,245 2,151,400 2,151,400

Transfer to Others            100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

21,456,723 22,611,547 20,579,202 20,579,202
Fund Totals



Dept 610

Fund 205  Road & Bridge Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Engineer's Office

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           9,844,842 9,965,298 9,965,298 9,965,298

Operating Expenditures        9,917,381 9,015,004 8,362,504 8,362,504

Capital Outlay                1,594,500 3,531,245 2,151,400 2,151,400

Transfer to Others            100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

21,456,723 22,611,547 20,579,202 20,579,202
Dept Totals



Lateral Road Fund Budget
FY 2011



Fund 207  Lateral Road Fund Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Intergovernmental Revenue     87,500 87,500 87,500 87,500

Investment Income             500 500 200 200

88,000 88,000 87,700 87,700
Fund Totals



Fund 207  Lateral Road Fund Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        88,000 88,000 220,000 220,000

88,000 88,000 220,000 220,000
Fund Totals



Dept 610

Fund 207  Lateral Road Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Engineer's Office

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        88,000 88,000 220,000 220,000

88,000 88,000 220,000 220,000
Dept Totals



Road & Bridge, Ch 152, Tx Code Budget
FY 2011



Fund 210  Road & Bridge, Ch 152, Tx Code Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Fees of Office                990,000 990,000 640,000 640,000

Investment Income             10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 650,000 650,000
Fund Totals



Fund 210  Road & Bridge, Ch 152, Tx Code Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        1,000,000 1,000,000 650,000 650,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 650,000 650,000
Fund Totals



Dept 610

Fund 210  Road & Bridge, Ch 152, Tx Code Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Engineer's Office

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        1,000,000 1,000,000 650,000 650,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 650,000 650,000
Dept Totals



Special Projects Budget
FY 2011



Fund 215  Special Projects Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Fees of Office                2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

Investment Income             500 500 500 500

2,000,500 2,000,500 2,000,500 2,000,500
Fund Totals



Fund 215  Special Projects Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000

2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000
Fund Totals



Dept 610

Fund 215  Special Projects Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Engineer's Office

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Operating Expenditures        2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000

2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000 2,400,000
Dept Totals



Law Library Budget
FY 2011



Fund 300  Law Library Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Fees of Office                180,000 180,000 180,000 180,000

Investment Income             3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

Miscellaneous Revenue         14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000

Transfer from others          34,500 34,500 34,500 34,500

232,000 232,000 232,000 232,000
Fund Totals



Fund 300  Law Library Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           55,335 57,487 57,487 57,487

Operating Expenditures        211,100 213,150 213,150 213,150

Capital Outlay                15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

281,435 285,637 285,637 285,637
Fund Totals



Dept 280

Fund 300  Law Library Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Law Library

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           55,335 57,487 57,487 57,487

Operating Expenditures        211,100 213,150 213,150 213,150

Capital Outlay                15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

281,435 285,637 285,637 285,637
Dept Totals



Mosquito Control District Budget
FY 2011



Fund 354  Mosquito Control District Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Property Tax Revenue          1,627,685 1,627,685 1,579,740 1,579,740

Investment Income             16,000 16,000 10,500 10,500

1,643,685 1,643,685 1,590,240 1,590,240
Fund Totals



Fund 354  Mosquito Control District Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           1,158,079 1,190,785 1,190,785 1,190,785

Operating Expenditures        1,202,353 1,245,628 1,245,628 1,245,628

Capital Outlay                40,000 91,325 91,325 91,325

2,400,432 2,527,738 2,527,738 2,527,738
Fund Totals



Sheriff & Det Complex, I & S Budget
FY 2011





Fund 450  Sheriff & Det Complex, I & S Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Property Tax Revenue          3,068,385 2,999,304 2,982,644 2,982,644

Investment Income             50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

3,118,385 3,049,304 3,032,644 3,032,644
Fund Totals



Fund 450  Sheriff & Det Complex, I & S Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  2,879,125 2,840,100 2,840,100 2,840,100

2,879,125 2,840,100 2,840,100 2,840,100
Fund Totals



Dept 500

Fund 450  Sheriff & Det Complex, I & S Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Detention Center

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  2,879,125 2,840,100 2,840,100 2,840,100

2,879,125 2,840,100 2,840,100 2,840,100
Dept Totals



2003 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget
FY 2011





Fund 460  2003 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Property Tax Revenue          1,055,195 1,055,195 1,024,031 1,024,031

Investment Income             20,000 20,000 10,000 10,000

1,075,195 1,075,195 1,034,031 1,034,031
Fund Totals



Fund 460  2003 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  977,086 977,086 961,352 961,352

977,086 977,086 961,352 961,352
Fund Totals



Dept 149

Fund 460  2003 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Non-Departmental

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  977,086 977,086 961,352 961,352

977,086 977,086 961,352 961,352
Dept Totals



2006 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget
FY 2011





Fund 461  2006 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Property Tax Revenue          1,133,479 1,133,479 1,099,918 1,099,918

Investment Income             20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

1,153,479 1,153,479 1,119,918 1,119,918
Fund Totals



Fund 461  2006 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  1,100,914 1,100,914 1,097,964 1,097,964

1,100,914 1,100,914 1,097,964 1,097,964
Fund Totals



Dept 149

Fund 461  2006 Cert of Oblig, I & S Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Non-Departmental

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  1,100,914 1,100,914 1,097,964 1,097,964

1,100,914 1,100,914 1,097,964 1,097,964
Dept Totals



Road Bonds-Mobility-I&S Budget
FY 2011







Fund 462  Road Bonds-Mobility-I&S Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Property Tax Revenue          1,736,860 1,736,860 3,359,477 3,359,477

Investment Income             15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

1,751,860 1,751,860 3,374,477 3,374,477
Fund Totals



Fund 462  Road Bonds-Mobility-I&S Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  1,695,859 1,695,859 3,068,402 3,068,402

1,695,859 1,695,859 3,068,402 3,068,402
Fund Totals



Dept 149

Fund 462  Road Bonds-Mobility-I&S Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Non-Departmental

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Debt Service                  1,695,859 1,695,859 3,068,402 3,068,402

1,695,859 1,695,859 3,068,402 3,068,402
Dept Totals



Airport Fund Budget
FY 2011



Fund 605  Airport Fund Budget 

Summary of Revenue

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Enterprise Revenue            3,481,474 3,481,474 3,582,115 3,582,115

3,481,474 3,481,474 3,582,115 3,582,115
Fund Totals



Fund 605  Airport Fund Budget 

Summary of Expenditures

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           575,698 599,829 599,829 599,829

Operating Expenditures        2,201,350 2,443,440 2,443,440 2,443,440

Capital Outlay                149,000 83,000 83,000 83,000

Transfer to Others            170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000

3,096,048 3,296,269 3,296,269 3,296,269
Fund Totals



Dept 390

Fund 605  Airport Fund Budget 

Departmental Expenditures

Airport

2011  
Approved

2011  
Recommended

2011  
Request

2010 
Budget

FY 2011

Salaries & Benefits           575,698 599,829 599,829 599,829

Operating Expenditures        2,201,350 2,443,440 2,443,440 2,443,440

Capital Outlay                149,000 83,000 83,000 83,000

Transfer to Others            170,000 170,000 170,000 170,000

3,096,048 3,296,269 3,296,269 3,296,269
Dept Totals










	rptAdoptedBudget

